
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 26 Jul 
2022 
6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, 
Redditch Town Hall, 
Walter Stranz Square 
Redditch 
B98 8AH 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3072)  
e.mail: jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as to achieve 

as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect meeting participants. 

Please note that this is a public meeting. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Members and Officers who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend the meeting if they have common cold symptoms or any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a 

new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 

PUBLIC ATTENDANCE  
 
Members of the public will be able to access the meeting to observe proceedings if they wish 

to do so. Seating will be placed in such a way as to achieve as much space as possible for 

social distancing to help protect meeting participants. It should be noted that members of the 

public who choose to attend in person do so at their own risk.  

 

Members of the public who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend the meeting if they have common cold symptoms or any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a 

new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 

mailto:jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Executive 
 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2022 

6.30 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Matthew Dormer 
(Chair) 
Nyear Nazir (Vice-
Chair) 
Karen Ashley 
Joanne Beecham 
Peter Fleming 
 

Lucy Harrison 
Anthony Lovell 
Emma Marshall 
Craig Warhurst 
 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 

3. Leader's Announcements   
 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)  
 

5. UK Shared Prosperity Fund  (Pages 13 - 54) 
 

This report is due to be pre-scrutinised at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scheduled to take place on 21st July 2022.  Any recommendations arising from the 
Committee’s debate in respect of this item will be reported in a supplementary pack for the 
consideration of the Executive Committee. 

6. Minutes / Referrals - Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive Panels etc.   
 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive Committee, other 
than as detailed in the items above. 

7. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to the Head of 
Legal, Democratic and Property Services prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and which the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, considers to be 
of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

  

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Nyear Nazir (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Karen Ashley, Joanne Beecham, Peter Fleming, 
Lucy Harrison and Emma Marshall 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Clare Flanagan and Chris 
Wells 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill  

 
 

20. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Craig 
Warhurst. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that, at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7th July 2022, Members had pre-scrutinised the 
Asset Rationalisation for Community Centre, Easemore Road and 
the Future Use of the Town Hall and Customer Access reports.  
The Committee had agreed recommendations on both of these 
reports which had been detailed in extracts from the minutes of the 
meeting, circulated for the consideration of Members of the 
Executive Committee in a supplementary pack for the meeting.  The 
Executive Committee was encouraged to refer to these extracts 
from the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
when debating those items. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 

23. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Executive Committee meeting held on 28th 
June 2022 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

24. ASSET RATIONALISATION FOR COMMUNITY CENTRES AND 
EASEMORE ROAD  
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services presented a 
report in respect of asset rationalisation of the community centre 
located on Easemore Road, Redditch. 
 
The Executive Committee was informed that the Property Services 
team had been undertaking stock condition surveys.  A stock 
condition survey had been completed in respect of the community 
centre located on Easemore Road at an early stage of this process 
because the Council had received reports that the building was in a 
poor state of repair.  The survey had concluded that a significant 
amount of work would be required to address these issues and to 
make the property suitable to let at a commercial rate moving 
forward. 
 
There were a number of long-term tenants which used the 
community centre on Easemore Road as premises.  Many of these 
tenants were Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) organisations 
and they had approached the Council to ask about alternative 
accommodation due to concerns about the building’s state of 
disrepair.  Officers had been working closely with these tenants to 
try to help find them alternative premises.  Gemini Dance Studio, 
which was one of the existing tenants that had benefitted from a 
meanwhile use letting arrangement at the community centre for 
many years, had not yet identified suitable alternative 
accommodation, although the Council continued to try to provide 
assistance in locating alternatives. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members discussed the 
debate regarding this report that had occurred at a meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 7th July 2022.  It was 
noted that during this meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Members had recommended that the Council should 
defer making a decision on disposal of the community centre until a 
full review of the Council’s assets had been completed.  Members 
considered this recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and in doing so commented on the following points: 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 

 The work that was a
[...]
d 
comparable to the data that had been included in the report. 
 
The Executive Committee was advised that there were a number of 
alternative face-to-face payment options available to customers 
outside the Town Hall.  In total, 46 such payment options had been 
identified in the Borough.  Should there be agreement to close the 
cashiers’ desk, Officers would work with customers to encourage 
them to use alternative payment methods.  Lessons had been 
learned from the previous closure of the One Stop Shops in the 
District Centres as well as from access arrangements when the 
Town Hall had been closed during the Covid-19 lockdowns and this 
would inform arrangements moving forward.  Customers would 
continue to be able to access self-service telephones and free wifi 
in the reception area at the Town Hall, which customers could use 
to obtain advice and make payments on their personal devices. 
 
The option to hire out office space in the Town Hall had been 
identified as an opportunity for the Council.  Customers would 
benefit from this approach as it would help to ensure that a number 
of key public services could be accessed by residents at the same 
central location.  The Council would also benefit, as this would 
result in the authority receiving additional rental income. 

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 

 
During consideration of this item, Members noted that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had pre-scrutinised the report at a meeting 
held on 7th July 2022.  After a detailed debate of the subject, the 
Committee had endorsed the recommendations in the report.  The 
Executive Committee noted the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
support for the proposals and thanked the Committee for debating 
the subject in detail. 
 
The Executive Committee subsequently discussed the report in 
detail and in doing so questioned whether there would be any 
redundancies arising from the closure of the cashiers’ desk.  
Members were advised that staff would be redeployed and there 
would be no redundancies.  The Council was keen to retain staff at 
a challenging time in terms of recruitment to local government. 
 
Reference was made to the services that would remain available for 
the public to access in reception at the Town Hall.  Officers 
confirmed that residents would still be able to hand in paperwork at 
reception or to provide proof of ID where necessary for accessing 
certain Council services.  During the three months prior to the 
closure of the cashiers’ service, officers would monitor the types of 
issues raised by customers visiting the cashiers to ensure that the 
needs of residents continued to be met moving forward. 
 
Consideration was also given to the proposals to hire out space in 
the Town Hall to external organisations.  Members commented that, 
following the Covid-19 pandemic, there remained a significant 
amount of office space in the Town Hall that was not being used so 
this proposal represented a sensible suggestion on maximising use 
of the space moving forward.  In addition, Members commented 
that this would have a beneficial impact on the Council’s budget. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Closure of the Cashiers Service on the 30th September 

2022 be approved; 
 

2) the alternatives for Customers to make payments and the 
training and guidance that will take place up to the 
closure date be noted; 

 
3) the proposals to sublet parts of the Town Hall be 

approved; and 
 

4) authority be delegated to the Head of Legal Democratic 
and Property Services and the Section 151 Officer 
following consultation with the Leader to negotiate terms 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 

and enter into the lease arrangements necessary to 
enable resolution 3 above. 

 
26. QUARTERLY RISK UPDATE  

 
The Interim Section 151 Officer presented the quarterly risk update 
for the Executive Committee’s consideration. 

[...]
million savings over the full three-year period of the plan.  The 
Government had indicated that Councils would be receiving a two-
year settlement in December 2022, although it was unlikely that this 
would help to cover the full gap in the budget.   
 
To address the anticipated issues within the MTFP, work had 
already commenced on organisational business plans and reviews 
of the base budget.  The Interim Section 151 Officer had already 
held discussions with four Heads of Service about potential 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 

opportunities to achieve savings or secure additional income in their 
departments.  Heads of Service were giving consideration to 
changes that could be made to service delivery in light of lessons 
learned and opportunities created during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members discussed the 
significant level of savings that would need to be achieved over the 
three years of the MTFP.  Members were advised that some difficult 
decisions would need to be taken in order to achieve a balanced 
budget position moving forward.  All the services that were 
delivered by the Council were important but if all services provided 
by the Council continued to be delivered in the same manner as at 
present the authority would not be financially sustainable moving 
forward. There would be a number of ideas explored by Officers 
before a draft budget was presented to the Executive Committee in 
the autumn, in which options would be presented for Members’ 
consideration.  Consideration would also be given to the 
contribution that District and Borough Councils made to health 
prevention work and the potential for alternative sources of funding 
to be provided to support the authority’s delivery of these services.  
The draft budget position would then be subject to public 
consultation before a final set of budget proposals was presented in 
January/February 2023. 
 
Reference was made to the Covid grant funding that the Council 
had received from the Government during the pandemic and the 
extent to which this had been utilised to date.  Officers clarified that 
some, but not all, of this funding had already been allocated.  
Officers were also reviewing potential options available to the 
Council in respect of Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) 
arrears. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1) to note that future monitoring returns will be in the “on 

system” format;  
 

2) to approve the approach being taken by Officers to 
balance the 2022/23 budget and future years budget 
deficit positions; and 

 
3) to approve the addition to the monitoring report of the 

additional financial health indicators. 
 

28. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair confirmed that all of the recommendations detailed in the 
minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 

9th June 2022 had been considered by the Executive Committee at 
a previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 9th June 2022 be noted. 
 

29. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
The Chair confirmed that there were no referrals from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee or any of the Executive Advisory Panels on 
this occasion. 
 

30. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The following updates were provided in respect of the Executive 
Advisory Panels and other groups: 
 
a) Climate Change Cross Party Working Group – Chair, 

Councillor Anthony Lovell 
 
The Executive Committee was informed that there had been 
no meetings of the Climate Change Working Group since the 
previous meeting of the Executive Committee. 

 
b) Constitutional Review Working Party – Chair, Councillor 

Matthew Dormer 
 

Councillor Dormer explained that the latest meeting of the 
Constitutional Review Working Party had had to be 
rescheduled due to a clash with other Committee meetings in 
July.  The meeting would be rescheduled to take place in 
September 2022. 

 
c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, 

Councillor Nyear Nazir 
 
The Executive Committee was advised that the latest meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Board had taken place earlier that 
day.  A comprehensive update about the meeting would be 
provided at the following meeting of the Executive Committee. 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew 

Dormer 
 
Members were informed that the latest meeting of the Member 
Support Steering Group had needed to be rescheduled due to 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 

a clash with additional Committee meetings being held in July.  
The meeting would be rescheduled to take place in September 
2022. 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer 

 
Councillor Dormer confirmed that there had been no meetings 
of the Planning Advisory Panel since the previous meeting of 
the Executive Committee. 
 

31. DISPOSAL OF LAND - ST GREGORY'S CHURCH  
 
The Principal Solicitor presented a report on the subject of the 
disposal of land adjacent to the former St Gregory’s Church at 
Winyates Way / Woodcote Close, Redditch. 
 
The disposal of the land would enable the Council to help facilitate 
a development on adjacent land.  Access would be provided to the 
development from the land that would be disposed of by the 
Council.  The proposed development would be a mixture of social 
housing and housing available to rent.  The housing would be 
developed by Redditch Co-operative Homes and 
GreenSquareAccord, which would be developing housing that 
included high levels of insulation and use of solar power and which 
was therefore considered an exemplar of low carbon housing. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals detailed in the report and in so 
doing commented on the benefits that the development would have 
on the local community.  Concerns were raised that the former St 
Gregory’s Church had attracted a lot of anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
in recent years and the proposed development would help to 
discourage this moving forward. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic 

and Property Services to negotiate and finalise terms for 
the sale of Council owned land and in return for the 
capital sum; and  

 
RECOMMENDED that:-  
 
2) the Council’s budget be augmented by the capital receipt. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 

and closed at 7.17 pm 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee                         26 July 
2022
  
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Matthew Dormer 
Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Economic Development, 
Commercialism and Partnerships 
 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ostap Paparega 
Head of North Worcestershire 
Economic Development & 
Regeneration 

Report Author Job Title: Georgina Harris 
Contact email: Georgina.harris@nwedr.org.uk 
Contact Tel: 01562 732174 

Wards Affected No specific ward relevance 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) Run and Grow a Successful Business 
Aspiration, Work and Financial 
Independence 
Communities which are Safe, Well 
Maintained and Green 

Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  

 
1) The Investment Plan (Appendix 1) is approved for submission 

to the UK Government 
 

2) Authority to finalise the Investment plan be delegated to the 
Head of North Worcestershire Economic Development & 
Regeneration following consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Development, Regeneration and Strategic 
Partnerships and in light of advice from the Local Partnership 
Board 

 
3) Authority to develop projects to deliver the outcomes 

contained in the investment plan be delegated to the Head of 
North Worcestershire Economic Development & Regeneration 
following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee                         26 July 
2022
  
 

Development, Regeneration and Strategic Partnerships and in 
light of advice from the Local Partnership Board  

The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

4) The Medium Term Financial Strategy is amended to include the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund Allocation when next reviewed. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In April 2022, the Government published the prospectus for the UK 

Shared Prosperity Fund.  The fund is a central pillar in the 
Government’s Levelling Up agenda and replaces EU Structural Funds. 

 
2.2 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund has the overarching objective of 

building pride in place and increasing life chances.  It focusses on the 3 
investment priorities of Community and Place, Supporting Local 
Business, and People and Skills. 

 
2.3 Each area has been given a conditional allocation from the fund.  To 

access their allocation, lead local authorities are required to produce an 
investment plan setting out how they intend to use the funding and 
expected outcomes of the investments. 

 
2.4 The investment plan should detail the high level ambitions for the area 

and identify the outcomes to be targeted based on local challenges and 
opportunities. It is not required to be an exhaustive document 
containing detailed project or intervention planning. 

 
2.5 The Government has provided a list of 41 potential interventions.  

These are broad areas of investment such as “funding for 
improvements to town centres a
[...]
 local insight and 

expertise in identifying challenges and opportunities and the right 
solutions for inclusion in the Investment Plan.  Once the plan is 
approved, the group should advise the Lead Local Authority on 
strategic fit and deliverability.  The Town Deal board has agreed to 
extend its terms of reference to include the Local Partnership Group 
role. 

 
2.12 Endorsement of the proposed investment plan will be sought from the 

local MP and Local Partnership Group prior to submission to the UK 
Government. 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
  
3.1 The allocation for the Borough of Redditch is £2,502,050 for the 3 

years 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 
3.2 The funding is broken down as follows: 
 
 2022/23 £303,647 
 2023/24 £607,294 
 2024/25 £1,591,109 
 
3.3 The indicative allocations over the 3 Investment Priorities are: 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive Committee                         26 July 
2022
  
 
  

Investment Priority Expenditure 

Communities & Place £960,000 

Supporting Local Business £720,000 

People & Skills £720,000 

Total £2,400,000 

 
3.4 The proposed split between capital expenditure and revenue 

expenditure, over the 3 years of the fund, is: 
 

Year Capital  Revenue Total 

2022/23 £107,000 £184,500 £291,500 

2023/24 £328,000 £255,000 £583,000 

2024/25 £723,000 £802,500 £1,525,500 

Total £1,158,000 £1,242,000 £2,400,000 

 
3.5 The Lead Local Authority is expected to establish effective programme 

management methods and achieve spend to profile.  If there is an 
underspend at the end of the year, it can be carried over into the 
following year.  However, the Government will require a credible plan 
setting out how the underspend will be utilised the following year. 
Payment of the next year’s allocation may be withheld until this plan is 
agreed. 

 
3.6 The delivery of the Investment Plan should be cost neutral to the 

Council.  A maximum of 4% of the allocation can be used by the 
Cou
[...]
 you consider your public sector equality duty when implementing your investment 
plan, including in the selection of projects? 

An equalities impact assessment will be carried out before awarding any contracts and will be monitored during 

the delivery of the investment plan. 

 
 

RISKS 

Have you identified any key risks that could affect delivery, for example lack of staff or 
expertise? 

Yes No 

(If Yes) Describe these risks or issues, including the contingency measures you have in 
place to mitigate them. 

 

Risk – capacity. A new UKSPF Project Officer role will be created to support the delivery of the fund. 

 

Have you identified any key fraud risks that could affect UKSPF delivery? 

Yes No 

(If Yes) Describe these risks or issues, including the contingency measures you have in 
place to mitigate them. 

 

Page 42 Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 

Capacity and capability 
 

In this section, we will ask you about: 
 

•   The capacity and capability of your team to manage funding 

•   The resources you have in place for work related to UKSPF 
 

Your answers here will help us know how to support you with delivery. They will not affect 

the amount of funding you will get. 
 

Answer as honestly as possible. 
 

TEAM RESOURCE 

How many people (FTE) will be put in place to work with UKSPF funding? 

Core team (programme management): 

Head of North Worcestershire Economic Development and Regeneration (NWedR) – 0.2FTE 

NWedR Business Growth Manager – 0.5FTE 

NWedR Communications and Engagement Officer – 0.2FTE 

UKSPF Project Officer – 1FTE 

 

Project teams (delivery): 

Worcestershire Growth Hub  

Worcestershire County Council  

 

Describe what role these people will have, including any seniority and experience. 

Head of NWedR – Senior Responsible Owner 

NWedR Business Growth Manager – Project Manager 

NWedR Communications and Engagement Officer – comms, promotion and stakeholder engagement, 

UKSPF Project Officer – day to day programme admi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

  

Tuesday, 26th July, 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Nyear Nazir (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Karen Ashley, Peter Fleming, Lucy Harrison, 
Anthony Lovell and Emma Marshall 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Gavin Day, Kevin Dicks, Clare Flanagan, Sue Hanley 
and Georgina Harris 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
 

32. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Joanne Beecham and Craig Warhurst. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Thursday 21st July, Members pre-scrutinised the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund report.  The Committee endorsed the 
recommendations detailed in the report and an extract from the 
minutes of that meeting had been included in a supplementary pack 
issued for the Executive Committee’s consideration.  The Leader 
urged Members to refer to the discussions at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting when debating this item. 
 

35. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Executive Committee meeting held on 12th 
July 2022 be approved as a true and correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2022 

 

36. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND  
 
The Chief Executive presented a report on the subject of the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund for Members’ consideration. 
 
The UK Shared Prosperity Fund was part of the Government’s 
Levelling Up programme and replaced the EU Structural Fund.  
There were three key pillars in the UK Shared Prosperity Fund: 
 

 Communities and Place 

 Supporting Local Business 

 People and Skills 
 
There were also up to 41 interventions that had been identified by 
the Government that Councils could address in spending the funds.  
Councils were not obliged to link all of the projects that received 
funding in the local area to all of the interventions available.  
Instead, Officers had selected those interventions considered most 
likely to meet the needs of local communities in the Borough. 
 
Funding had been allocated over a three-year period, from 2022/23 
to 2024/25, in the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.  The amount of 
funding available over the course of these three years increased 
from £303,647 in 2022/23 to £1.591 million in 2024/25.  In total, 
£2.5 million had been allocated to Redditch over the three years.   
 
The Council had consulted with local partner organisations, to 
review how the funding allocated to Redditch should be spent.  The 
funding allocated to Redditch was guaranteed to be received.  
However, the Council needed to submit an Investment Plan to the 
Government detailing how this funding would be spent.  As part of 
the proposals detailed in the plan, the Council needed to outline 
how the funding would be allocated to each of the three key pillars 
of the programme.  In Redditch, it had been decided, based on the 
outcomes of consultation and local knowledge, that 40 per cent of 
the funds should be allocated to Communities and Place and 30 per 
cent each to Supporting Local Business and People and Skills 
respectively.  The Government had subsequently indicated that 
Councils would be able to vary the allocation of funding to each of 
these pillars by up to 30 per cent to ensure that there was flexibility 
built into the scheme. 
 
Local authorities could allocate a proportion of the funding to 
administering the scheme.  In a context in which there were 
capacity issues within local government, officers were proposing 
that a small amount of the funding should be allocated to the 
administrative process. 
 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2022 

 

Following the presentation of the report, Members discussed the 
interventions that had been highlighted in the report for the delivery 
of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund programme in Redditch.  
Questions were raised about the potential for perceptions of 
attractions to be added to the list of interventions selected locally, 
taking into account recent successful events in the town centre.  
Members were advised that events and attractions in the town 
centre would be supported by the work of the Redditch Business 
Improvement District (BID).  Work on investing in attractions would 
include allocating support to cultural and artistic venues.  Whilst this 
had not been included in the current round of interventions, there 
would be scope to review this at a later date if considered to be 
necessary. 
 
Reference was made to the need for levelling up work to be 
undertaken in parts of the Borough, particularly in the district 
centres.  Members commented that this funding would help to 
support communities living in these parts of the Borough. 
 
Members welcomed the inclusion of green skills in the interventions 
that had been selected for Redditch.  Given the significant number 
of trees in the Borough, Members suggested that there was the 
potential for skills to be developed in green industries and for 
knowledge to be embedded in the local economy. 
 
During consideration of this item, the Chair commented that the 
report had been pre-scrutinised at a meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 21st July 2022.  There had been a 
detailed debate of the subject at the meeting and many questions 
had been raised about the UK Shared Prosperity Fund as part of 
these discussions.  At the end of their debate, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had endorsed the recommendations detailed in 
the report.  The Committee was thanked for their hard work in 
scrutinising the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Investment Plan be approved for submission to the 

UK Government; 
 
2) authority to finalise the Investment plan be delegated to 

the Head of North Worcestershire Economic Development 
and Regeneration following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Regeneration 
and Strategic Partnerships and in light of advice from the 
Local Partnership Board; 

 
3) authority to develop projects to deliver the outcomes 

contained in the investment plan be delegated to the Head 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2022 

 

of North Worcestershire Economic Development and 
Regeneration following consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Development, Regeneration and 
Strategic Partnerships and in light of advice from the 
Local Partnership Board; and 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
4) the Medium Term Financial Strategy is amended to 

include the UK Shared Prosperity Fund Allocation when 
next reviewed. 

 
37. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
Councillor Nyear Nazir, the Council’s representative on the 
Corporate Parenting Board, provided a verbal update on the latest 
work of the Board. 
 
At a meeting of the Board held on Tuesday 12th July 2022, 
Members had considered the content of the Independent Reviewing 
Officer’s (IRO’s) Annual Report for 2021/22.  The Board had been 
advised that 98 per cent of looked after children in Worcestershire 
had had reviews.  The remaining 2 per cent of children had not 
received reviews because they did not wish to have reviews, 
although agencies continued to engage with these children. 
 
During this meeting, the Board had been advised that 294 looked 
after children from Worcestershire had been placed outside the 
county.  Concerns had been raised about this, although the Board 
had been informed that this was a relatively low figure.  In many 
cases, children had been placed outside the county so that they 
could live with relatives or close family friends.   
 
Members were informed that at the Board meeting, Councillor Nazir 
had been appointed District Champion for employment in care 
leavers for Worcestershire.  There would be a need for Members to 
work together to ensure that care leavers received appropriate 
support, including help securing employment, education and 
training opportunities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 6.47 pm 


